

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07 - 187 AUG 13 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

GORDON DAVENPORT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Justin M. Waggoner  
Counsel of Record  
Smyser Kaplan &  
Veselka, L.L.P.  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 221-2300

Gordon E. Davenport, Jr.  
Davenport Law Firm  
1480 East Highway 6  
Alvin, Texas 77511  
(281) 388-5800

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER  
GORDON E. DAVENPORT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A.    The Transfers. ....	5
B.    The Gift Tax Deficiency and Tax Court Proceedings.....	6
C.    The Transferee Liability Proceedings. ....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S USE OF RES JUDICATA TO ESTABLISH TRANS- FEREE LIABILITY UNDER THE TAX CODE       CONFLICTS       WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL COURTS, INCLUDING THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING ON IDENTI- CAL FACTS.....	13
II.   THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONTRAVENES   FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF CLAIM AND ISSUE PRECLUSION   ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

Page

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING EVISCERATES THE TAX CODE'S ALLOCATION OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN TRANSFEREE LIABILITY SUITS. .... 23

IV. RESOLUTION OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IS CRITICAL TO MAINTAINING CONSTITUTIONALLY AND CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED UNIFORMITY IN CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION OF THE TAX CODE..... 26

CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIX A:

April 9, 2007 Opinion of Court of Appeals . .... 1a

APPENDIX B:

June 18, 2004 Opinion and Order of District Court Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motions for Summary Judgment . .... 18a

APPENDIX C:

February 22, 2005 Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge on Motions for Summary Judgment..... 40a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

Page

**APPENDIX D:**

March 16, 2005 Order of District Court  
on Objections to Magistrate Judge's  
Report and Recommendation..... 51a

**APPENDIX E:**

January 18, 2006 Opinion and Order of  
Magistrate Judge..... 53a

**APPENDIX F:**

January 18, 2006 Final Judgment of  
Magistrate Judge..... 57a

**APPENDIX G:**

August 25, 1997 Memorandum  
Findings of Fact and Opinion;  
*Davenport v. Comm'r*, Nos. 22900-94,  
23011-94, in the United States Tax  
Court ..... 58a

**APPENDIX H:**

May 14, 2007 Order of Court of Appeals  
Denying Petitions for Panel and En  
Banc Rehearing . ..... 85a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Baptiste v. Comm’r</i> , 29 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Baptiste v. Comm’r</i> , 29 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	26
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	20
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932).....	27
<i>Comm’r v. Stern</i> , 357 U.S. 39 (1958).....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	27
<i>Estate of Davenport v. Comm’r</i> , 184 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Estate of Davenport v. Comm’r</i> , 74 T.C.M. (CCH) 405 (1997).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eubanks v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 977 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Comm'r</i> , 112 F.2d 260 (7th Cir. 1940).....	17
<i>Guarino v. Comm'r</i> , 67 T.C. 329 (1976).....	21
<i>Healy v. Comm'r</i> , 345 U.S. 278 (1953).....	24
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	25
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Donovan</i> , 756 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Leighton v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 506 (1933).....	21
<i>Locke v. Comm'r</i> , 72 T.C.M. (CCH) 1481 (1996).....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	22
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	15
<i>Pert v. Comm’r</i> , 105 T.C. 370 (1995).....	17, 19
<i>Ripley v. Comm’r</i> , 102 T.C. 654 (1994).....	21
<i>Sather v. Comm’r</i> , 251 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Siegel’s Estate v. Comm’r</i> , 67 T.C. 1033 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. 49.01 Acres of Land</i> , 802 F.2d 387 (10th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Estate of Davenport</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (N.D. Okla. 2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. Geniviva</i> , 16 F.3d 522 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

Page(s)

*United States v. Russell*,  
461 F.2d 605 (10th Cir. 1972)..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

26 U.S.C. § 6213 ..... i, 7  
26 U.S.C. § 6324 ..... *passim*  
26 U.S.C. § 6501 ..... 23  
26 U.S.C. § 6901 ..... 21, 23  
26 U.S.C. § 6902(a)..... 3, 23, 25  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 25  
Tax Rule 142(a) ..... 24  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 2, 26

**Other Authorities**

15 Elizabeth K. Berman, *Mertens Law of  
Federal Income Taxation* § 60:33 (2000) ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Note, Developments in the Law—Res Judicata, 65 Harv. L. Rev. 818 (1952) .....	22
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 28 (1982) .....	25
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 39 (1982) .....	22
